

---

---

Case No. 18-1095

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

In re: SETTLEMENT FACILITY DOW CORNING TRUST

---

DOW SILICONES CORPORATION; DEBTOR'S REPRESENTATIVES,

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
STATEMENT OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTEREST.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT .....	vi
INTRODUCTION .....	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF ISSUES FOR REVIEW.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	7
A. Background and Prior Proceedings .....	8
B. The 2016 IA Report.....	13
C. The Finance Committee’s Recommendation .....	17
D. The District Court’s Decision.....	19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	21
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	23
ARGUMENT .....	24
I. DOW CORNING’S ARGUMENTS FOR LEGAL ERROR IMPROPERLY ATTEMPT TO REWRITE THE CONFIRMED PLAN AND ARE FORECLOSED BY THIS COURT’S PRIOR DECISIONS .....	24
A. This Court’s Prior Decision Set the Parameters Governing Remand, Which Dow Corning Now Seeks to Change .....	24
B. The District Court Faithfully Applied This Court’s Rulings On Remand .....	27
1. “Quantification” of Risk is Neither Required Nor Feasible .....	27

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
2. Dow Corning’s Other Arguments For Legal Error Based on Use of the Projection Methodology Similarly Ignore the Plain Language of the Plan and This Court’s Prior Ruling.....	30
3. The District Court Did Not Err in Citing Contemporaneous Evidence Demonstrating the Parties’ Intent to Pay Premiums Long Before This Point in the Settlement.....	34
4. The District Court Did Not Improperly Shift the Burden of Proof or Exclude Dow Corning’s Expert Evidence.....	37
II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT CLEARLY ERR IN HOLDING THAT ADEQUATE FUNDING WAS VIRTUALLY GUARANTEED .....	42
A. The Evidence Overwhelmingly Establishes Funding Adequacy .....	42
B. Dow Corning’s Continuing Attempts to Create Uncertainty Lack Any Basis in the Record .....	45
1. Neither Reliance on Assumptions Nor Boilerplate Disclaimers Undercut the Reliability of the IA’s Projections.....	46
2. Epidemiology Cannot Be Used to Predict Claims in a Closed Universe and in Any Event No Relevant Data is Available Here .....	50
3. The District Court Did Not Clearly Err In Finding the RSP a More Relevant Precedent Than The Other Mass Tort Claim Resolution Processes Dow Corning Prefers to Discuss .....	52
CONCLUSION.....	55

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re Armstrong World Indus. Inc.</i> , 348 B.R. 111 (D. Del. 2006).....	33
<i>Bank of N.Y. v. Janowick</i> , 470 F.3d 264 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	36
<i>In re CM Holdings, Inc.</i> , 254 B.R. 578 (D. Del. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 301 F.3d 96 (3d Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 244 B.R. 721 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 1999), <i>rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 255 B.R. 445 (E.D. Mich. 2000), <i>aff'd and remanded</i> , 280 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	10, 35
<i>In re Federal-Mogul Global, Inc.</i> , 330 B.R. 133 (Bankr. D. Del. 2005).....	33
<i>Marine Bank v. Weaver</i> , 455 U.S. 551 (1982).....	28
<i>Owens Corning v. Credit Suisse First Boston</i> , 322 B.R. 719 (D. Del. 2005).....	33
<i>In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust</i> , 628 F.3d 769 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	23, 24
<i>In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust</i> , No. 00-00005, 2013 WL 6884990 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 31, 2013), <i>rev'd and remanded</i> , 592 F. App'x 473 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	11
<i>In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust</i> , 592 F. App'x 473 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Jefferson Cty. Bd. of Sch. Comm'rs</i> , 788 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	23

<i>United States v. Charles</i> , 843 F.3d 1142 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	23
<i>United States v. Darwich</i> , 337 F.3d 645 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	38
<i>United States v. Navarro-Camacho</i> , 186 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	39
<i>Uselton v. Commercial Lovelace Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 940 F.2d 564 (10th Cir. 1991) .....	29
